

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

-----X
:
In re : **Chapter 9**
:
CITY OF DETROIT, MICHIGAN, : **Case No. 13-53846**
:
 Debtor. : **Hon. Steven W. Rhodes**
:
:
-----X

JOINT PRETRIAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF OBJECTION TO DIA SETTLEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
THE COURT MUST REJECT THE DIA SETTLEMENT	73
I. THE VALUE RECEIVED FROM THE SETTLEMENT IS FAR BELOW THE LOWEST POINT IN THE RANGE OF REASONABLENESS	74
A. The City Inflates the Value of the DIA Settlement.....	76
B. The Value of the DIA Settlement Falls Below the Lowest Point in the Range of Reasonableness	77
II. THE CITY HAS A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS IN ANY LITIGATION REGARDING TITLE TO THE DIA COLLECTION	78
A. The City Owns the DIA Collection and There Are No Contractual or Statutory Impediments to Its Ability to Sell the DIA Collection	79
1. The Collections Management Policy Does Not Restrict the City’s Ability to Monetize the DIA Collection	82
2. The 1919 Act Restrictions Were Repealed.....	83
3. The Emergency Manager Law Supersedes the 1919 Act Restrictions	84
B. The City Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success in Any Litigation Regarding Whether the DIA Collection, as a Whole, Is Held in Trust	84
1. The DIA Collection is Not Held in Charitable Trust.....	85
a. The DMA Could Not Have Been Founded as a Charitable Trust	88
b. A Charitable Trust Was Not “Confirmed or Continued” When the DMA Transferred Its Assets to the City.....	91
c. The City Did Not “Step In” as a Trustee or Co-Trustee of the DIA Collection	96
d. The Delegation of Authority Pursuant to the Operating Agreement and the Collections Management Policy Does Not Confirm or Continue a Charitable Trust.....	100
e. The City Would Not Automatically Hold Artwork Acquired After the 1919 Transfer in Trust.....	105
f. Other Evidence of Confirmation of a Trust Is Similarly Unpersuasive	108

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
g. Substantial Evidence From and After the 1919 Transfer Confirms the City Does NOT Hold the DIA Collection in Trust	112
2. The Public Trust Doctrine Does Not Apply to the DIA Collection.....	115
3. The Doctrine of Dedication Does Not Apply to the DIA Collection	119
C. The City Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success in Any Litigation Regarding Equitable Arguments that It Is Estopped from Challenging the Existence of a Trust	122
1. The Doctrine of Election Is Not Operative Against the City	122
2. The Doctrine of Equitable Estoppel Also Would Not Apply	124
D. The City Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success in Any Litigation Involving Equitable Arguments that the DIA Collection Is Encumbered	129
1. The DIA Collection Is Not Held Subject to an Implied Trust	129
2. The Doctrine of Promissory Estoppel Would Not Prevent the City from Monetizing the DIA Collection.....	132
E. The City Has a Substantial Likelihood of Success in Any Litigation Regarding Whether Donor Restrictions Encumber Specific Pieces of Artwork.....	137
1. City of Detroit Purchases Are Unrestricted	138
2. Donated Artwork Is, With Rare Exception, Unrestricted	139
a. Policies Against Accepting Restricted Donations	139
b. Restrictions Were Satisfied Prior to or Upon Accession to the DIA Collection	144
III. RESOLVING THE CITY’S TITLE TO THE DIA COLLECTION COULD BE ACCOMPLISHED QUICKLY AND WITHOUT GREAT EXPENSE.....	152
A. Resolving Arguments that the Entire Collection Is Held in Trust	154
B. Resolving Estoppel Arguments.....	156
C. Resolving Equitable Arguments	156
D. Resolving Claims With Respect to Individual Pieces of Art.....	157
IV. DEFERENCE TO THE PARAMOUNT INTEREST OF CREDITORS AND THEIR REASONABLE VIEWS ALSO DEMANDS REJECTION OF THE SETTLEMENT	161
CONCLUSION.....	174

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>2000 Baum Family Trust v. Babel</i> , 793 N.W.2d 633 (Mich. 2010).....	117, 119, 120, 121
<i>In re Americana Found.</i> , 378 N.W. 2d 586 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985).....	84, 86
<i>In re Assignment for Ben. of Creditors of Unison Corp.</i> , No. 217385, 2001 WL 727036 (Mich. Ct. App. Feb. 23, 2001).....	130
<i>Barber v. SMH (US), Inc.</i> , 509 N.W.2d 791 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993).....	134
<i>Bard v. Sicherman (In re Bard)</i> , 49 Fed. App'x 528 (6th Cir. 2002)	74, 153
<i>Beaverton Power Co. v. Wolverine Power Co.</i> , 222 N.W. 703 (Mich. Ct. App. 1929).....	125
<i>In re Beglinger Trust</i> , 561 N.W.2d 130 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997).....	123
<i>In re Bem</i> , 637 N.W.2d 506 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001).....	149
<i>In re Benton</i> , 237 B.R. 353 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	128
<i>Bott v. Comm'n of Natural Res. of State of Mich. Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 327 N.W.2d 838 (Mich. 1982).....	116, 118
<i>In re Bruce D. Cameron Trust</i> , No. 257306, 2005 WL 3190621 (Mich. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2005).....	107
<i>In re Cardinal Indus., Inc.</i> , 146 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1992).....	151
<i>In re Certified Question</i> , 443 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1989).....	135
<i>Chamberlain v. Eddy</i> , 118 N.W. 499 (Mich. 1908).....	140

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chattanooga Mem'l. Park v. Still (In re Jolly)</i> , 574 F.2d 349 (6th Cir.) cert. denied, 439 U.S. 929 (1978).....	150
<i>Chicago Bank of Commerce v. McPherson</i> , 62 F.2d 393 (6th Cir. 1932)	88
<i>City of Cincinnati v. White's Lessee</i> , 31 U.S. 431 (1832).....	120
<i>In re City of Detroit, Michigan</i> , Bench Op. Jan. 16, 2014	73
<i>Cleveland v. Second Nat. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 92 N.W.2d 449 (Mich. 1958).....	89
<i>Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 357 N.W.2d 861 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984), aff'd, 393 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 1986).....	126
<i>Cramer v. Metro. Sav. & Loan Ass'n.</i> , 258 N.W.2d 20 (Mich. 1977).....	151
<i>Detroit Hilton Ltd. P'ship v. Dep't of Treasury, Revenue Div.</i> , 373 N.W.2d 586 (Mich. 1985).....	126
<i>Detroit Museum of Art v. Engel</i> , 153 N.W 700 (Mich. 1915).....	22, 23
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 192 B.R. 415 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996).....	73, 74
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 192 B.R. 428 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996).....	130
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 198 B.R. 214 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1996).....	79, 162
<i>Eberspaecher N. Am., Inc. v. Van-Rob, Inc.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 592 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	151
<i>Eddin v. Detroit Econ. Growth Corp.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 288 (Mich. Ct. App. 1984).....	134
<i>Faulds v. Dillon</i> , 204 N.W. 733 (Mich. 1925).....	85, 86

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Federated Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 1-90-00130, 1992 WL 605483 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio Jan. 10, 1992).....	155
<i>Fisher v. Hampton Transp. Co.</i> , 98 N.W. 1012 (Mich. 1904).....	105
<i>In re Fodale</i> , No. 10-69502, 2013 WL 663729 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. Feb. 21, 2013).....	75
<i>In re Frahm Trust</i> , 548 N.W.2d 635 (Mich. 1996).....	97
<i>Frank W. Lynch & Co. v. Flex Tech., Inc.</i> , 624 N.W.2d 180 (Mich. 2001).....	89
<i>Fredenburg v. Lyon Lake M.E. Church</i> , 1877 WL 7302 (Mich. Oct. 25, 1877)	126
<i>Giordano v. Markovitz</i> , 531 N.W.2d 815 (Mich. Ct. App. 1995).....	133, 134
<i>Glass v. Goeckel</i> , 703 N.W.2d 58 (Mich. 2005).....	115, 116, 117
<i>Gunn v. Delhi Twp., Ingham Cnty.</i> , 154 N.W.2d 598 (Mich. Ct. App. 1967).....	119
<i>In re Hancock-Nelson Mercantile Co., Inc.</i> , 95 B.R. 982 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1989)	156
<i>Harmon v. Harmon</i> , 6 N.W.2d 762 (Mich. 1942).....	97
<i>Hill v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 822 N.W.2d 190 (Mich. 2012).....	117
<i>Holzbaugh v. Detroit Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 124 N.W.2d 267 (Mich. 1963).....	122
<i>Hopkins v. Crossley</i> , 96 N.W. 499 (Mich. 1903).....	88, 89
<i>Hoye v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 487 N.W.2d 838 (Mich. Ct. App. 1992).....	124, 125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	115
<i>In re Kay</i> , 223 B.R. 816 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1998)	154
<i>Keller v. McConville</i> , 141 N.W. 652 (Mich. 1913).....	144, 145
<i>In re Kingsbury Estate (Ledyard’s Appeal)</i> , 17 N.W. 208 (Mich. 1883).....	88, 97
<i>In re Lavigne</i> , 114 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 1997).....	151
<i>Long v. Earle</i> , 269 N.W. 577 (Mich. 1936).....	107
<i>Marrero v. McDonnell Douglas Capital Corp.</i> , 505 N.W.2d 275 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993)	124, 127, 133, 137
<i>In re MCI Telecomm. Compl.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 164 (Mich. 1999).....	83
<i>In re McInerney</i> , 499 B.R. 574 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2013).....	73, 74
<i>In re Mich. Boiler & Eng’g Co.</i> , 171 B.R. 565 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1993).....	107
<i>Michigan Baptist Homes & Dev. Co. v. City of Ann Arbor</i> , 242 N.W.2d 749 (Mich. 1976).....	97
<i>In re Miller</i> , 282 F.3d 874 (6th Cir. 2002)	151
<i>Miller v. Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 442 N.W.2d 617 (Mich. 1989).....	97
<i>In re MQVP, Inc.</i> , 477 Fed. App’x 310 (6th Cir. 2012)	79, 161
<i>Nash v. Duncan Park Comm’n</i> , Nos. 309403, 314017, 2014 WL 1097444 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 20, 2014)	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Omegas Group</i> , 16 F.3d 1443 (6th Cir. 1994)	130
<i>In re Page</i> , 239 B.R. 755 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1999).....	128
<i>In re Parkview Hosp.</i> , 211 B.R. 619 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1997).....	130
<i>Payne v. Payne</i> , 217 N.W. 756 (Mich. 1928).....	126
<i>In re Planned Protective Servs., Inc.</i> , 130 B.R. 94 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991).....	155, 156
<i>Potter v. Lindsay</i> , 60 N.W.2d 133 (Mich. 1953).....	97, 130
<i>Presser v. Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n</i> , No. 11-CV-11239, 2012 WL 3020092 (E.D. Mich. July 24, 2012).....	124
<i>Protective Comm. for Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson</i> , 390 U.S. 414 (1968).....	75, 78,79, 153, 161
<i>Matter of Pubs Inc. v. Bank of Illinois in Champaign</i> , 618 F.2d 432 (7th Cir. 1980)	126
<i>In re Rood’s Estate</i> , 200 N.W.2d 728 (Mich. Ct. App. 1972).....	86, 87
<i>Rood v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 507 N.W.2d 591 (Mich. 1993).....	135
<i>Ruegsegger v. Bangor Twp. Relief Drain</i> , 338 N.W.2d 410 (Mich. Ct. App. 1983).....	151
<i>S.E.C. v. City of Miami, Fla.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (S.D. Fla. 2013).....	71
<i>In re: Salander-O’Reilly Galleries, LLC</i> , No. 07-30005 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2007).....	158, 159
<i>Scarney v. Clarke</i> , 275 N.W. 765 (Mich. 1937).....	86, 90, 97, 108

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Scott v. Roethlisberger</i> , 146 N.W. 307 (Mich. 1914).....	150
<i>State Bank of Standish v. Curry</i> , 500 N.W.2d 104 (Mich. 1993).....	133, 134, 137
<i>Steevens v. Earles</i> , 1872 WL 3217 (Mich. Apr. 23, 1872).....	144, 148
<i>Stephenson v. Golden</i> , 276 N.W. 849 (Mich. 1937).....	130
<i>In re Stockton</i> , 475 B.R. 720 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2012).....	164
<i>Matter of Stuart</i> , 183 Misc. 20 (Surr. Ct. N.Y. Cnty Feb. 1, 1944).....	150
<i>Tabor v. Elec. Data Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 03-70243, 2005 WL 1030418 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 27, 2005)	135
<i>Toussaint v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 292 N.W.2d 880 (Mich. 1980).....	135
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , No. 08-13141, 2011 WL 386827 (Bankr. D. Del. Feb. 3, 2011).....	163
<i>Triphagen v. Labbe</i> , 52 N.W.2d 226 (1952)	126
<i>Trs. of the First Soc’y of the Methodist Episcopal Church of Newark v. Clark</i> , 3 N.W. 207 (Mich. 1879).....	88, 89
<i>Van v. Zahorik</i> , 597 N.W.2d 15 (Mich. 1999).....	124, 127
<i>Vill. of Grandville v. Jenison</i> , 47 N.W. 600 (Mich. 1890).....	119, 120, 121
<i>In re Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 442 B.R. 313 (Bankr. D. Del 2011)	153
<i>West v. White’s Estate</i> , 22 N.W. 217 (Mich. 1885).....	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Republic of Philippines</i> , 951 F.2d 1414 (3d Cir. 1991).....	163
<i>Williams v. GMAC Mortg., Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4315, 2014 WL 2560605 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2014).....	131
<i>Willis v. New World Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 380 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	133, 134
<i>Woodland Harvesting, Inc. v. Ga. Pac. Corp.</i> , No. 09-10736, 2011 WL 4596041 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 4, 2011).....	133
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)(B).....	134
11 U.S.C. § 365(g)(1)	151
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	128
M.C.L. § 8.4.....	83
M.C.L. § 14.254(d)	112
M.C.L. § 123.871	138
M.C.L. § 123.1201	34
M.C.L. § 141.1541	81
M.C.L. § 141.1543(b)	84
M.C.L. § 451.924.....	146
M.C.L. § 555.7	131
M.C.L. § 560.253.....	120
M.C.L. § 700.1101	85
M.C.L. § 11589.....	97
 Other Authorities	
90 C.J.S. Trusts § 166	132

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
3 Collier On Bankruptcy (15th ed. Rev. 2008).....	152
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019.....	18, 73, 163, 164
5A Mich. Civ. Jur. Contracts § 59	132
11 Mich. Civ. Jur. Gifts § 65	144, 147
24 Mich. Civ. Jur. Trusts § 37	130
John Payne, <i>Michigan Probate: A Practice Systems Library Manual</i> § 14:1 (2013).....	107
<i>Warren Gorham & Lamont Nonprofit GAAP Practice Manual</i> , 2002 WL 31053783 (2014)....	146
Alexandra B. Klass, <i>Modern Public Trust Principles: Recognizing Rights and Integrating Standards</i> , 82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 699 (2006)	116
Restatement (First) of Trusts § 106	97
Restatement (First) of Trusts § 349	86, 87
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 7.....	130, 131, 132
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 8.....	131
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 41.....	106
